past events, including historical experience, current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts
that affect the collectability of the reported amount. FASB has issued subsequent standards to clarify and
correct errors in or improve the guidance. ASU No. 2016-13 (as amended) is effective for annual periods
and interim periods within those annual periods beginning after December 15, 2022 (2024). Early adoption
is permitted. The Organization is currently assessing the effect that ASU No. 2016-13 (as amended) will
have on its financial statements.

21

Jewish Family Service
Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2022 and 2021

16. Restatement

During 2022, the Organization determined an error was made in 2021 related to recognizing grants
receivable and revenue. As a result, the Organization has restated 2021 prior period financial statements
presented to record the accounts receivable and related revenue. There is no effect on beginning net
assets.

The following financial statement line items as of and for the year ended May 31, 2021 were affected by
the restatements.

As Previously
Stated As Restated

Effect of
Corrections

Statement of Financial Position
Current Assets

Grants receivable, net $ 1,308,495 $ 3,431,580 $ 2,123,085
Total current assets 14,677,787 16,800,872 2,123,085
Total assets 20,443,927 22,567,012 2,123,085

Net Assets
Net assets with donor restriction $ 11,013,686 $ 13,136,771 $ 2,123,085

Total net assets 17,048,486 19,171,571 2,123,085
Total liabilities and net assets 20,443,927 22,567,012 2,123,085

Statement of Activities
Public Support

Grants with donor restrictions $ 11,544,747 $ 11,740,997 $ 196,250
Grants total 13,131,147 13,327,397 196,250

Total public support with donor
restrictions

1,730,920 1,927,170 196,250

Total public support 15,641,312 15,837,562 196,250

Revenue
Allocations with donor restrictions $ - $ 1,926,835 $ 1,926,835
Allocations total 2,869,308 4,796,143 1,926,835

Total revenue with donor restrictions 1,026,846 2,953,681 1,926,835
Total revenue 6,111,853 8,038,688 1,926,835
Total public support and revenue with

donor restrictions
2,757,766 4,880,851 2,123,085

Total public support and revenue 21,753,165 23,876,250 2,123,085
Change in net assets with donor

restrictions
2,757,766 4,880,851 2,123,085

Change in net assets total 4,887,503 7,010,588 2,123,085
Net assets, ending with donor

restrictions
11,013,686 13,136,771 2,123,085

Net assets, ending total 17,048,486 19,171,571 2,123,085

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Change in net assets $ 4,887,503 $ 7,010,588 $ 2,123,085
Accounts receivable (1,393,157) (3,516,242) (2,123,085)

22